
Table 1.2: Estimated population resident in the United Kingdom, Countries of the United Kingdom, unitary

by country of birth,
3,4,5

authorities, metropolitan and London 

October 2009 to September 2010 boroughs and counties

thousands

Countries of the UK, unitary authorities, 

metropolitan and London boroughs and 

counties

estimate CI +/- estimate CI +/- estimate CI +/- estimate

United Kingdom 54,197    316   7,051      114   2,255      65     4,796      

North East

  County Durham UA
6

486         41 22           9 8             5 15           

  Darlington UA 93           7 7             2 3             1 4             

  Hartlepool UA 89           7 2             1 1             1 1             

  Middlesbrough UA 128         10 9             3 3             1 6             

  Northumberland UA
7

294         25 12           5 6             4 7             

  Redcar and Cleveland UA 135         10 3             1 1             1 1             

  Stockton-on-Tees UA 184         15 7             3 2             1 5             

  Tyne and Wear (Met County)

    Gateshead 179         14 11           4 6             3 4             

    Newcastle Upon Tyne 240         20 33           7 8             4 25           

    North Tyneside 188         14 10           3 4             2 6             

    South Tyneside 143         11 8             3 2             1 6             

    Sunderland 267         20 10           4 3             2 7             

North West

  Blackburn with Darwen UA 118         9 21           4 3             2 17           

  Blackpool UA 130         9 6             2 2             1 4             

  Cheshire East UA
8

338         33 22           8 12           6 9             

  Cheshire West and Chester UA
9

311         31 15           7 10           6 5             

  Halton UA 116         9 4             2 3             1 1             

  Warrington UA 184         15 11           4 6             3 6             

  Cumbria 480         38 10           6 3             3 7             

  Greater Manchester (Met County)

    Bolton 235         20 26           7 5             3 22           

    Bury 169         14 12           4 3             2 8             

    Manchester 350         27 121         16 32           8 89           

    Oldham 194         15 24           5 3             2 21           

    Rochdale 178         14 26           5 7             3 19           

    Salford 199         15 23           5 10           3 13           

    Stockport 263         21 16           5 4             3 12           

    Tameside 200         15 14           4 5             2 9             

    Trafford 191         15 21           5 6             3 14           

    Wigan 297         22 9             4 4             3 5             

  Lancashire 1,080      60 75           16 31           10 44           

  Merseyside (Met County)

    Knowsley 146         11 3             2 1             1 2             

    Liverpool 395         29 33           8 10           5 23           

    Sefton 259         20 9             4 5             3 4             

    St. Helens 171         13 5             2 2             1 3             

    Wirral 296         22 9             4 5             3 4             

  Former county of Cheshire 
10

648         45 37           11 23           8 14           

Yorkshire and The Humber 

  East Riding of Yorkshire UA 320         25 11           5 5             3 5             

  Kingston Upon Hull, City of UA 234         17 23           5 12           4 11           

  North East Lincolnshire UA 149         11 6             2 3             2 3             

  North Lincolnshire UA 150         12 8             3 4             2 4             

  York UA 183         15 12           4 5             2 7             

  North Yorkshire 555         43 32           10 15           7 17           

  South Yorkshire (Met County)

    Barnsley 216         16 9             3 4             2 4             

    Doncaster 272         20 15           5 5             3 9             

    Rotherham 241         18 9             4 3             2 7             

    Sheffield 476         39 59           14 9             5 50           

  West Yorkshire (Met County)

    Bradford 423         36 77           15 17           7 60           

    Calderdale 189         16 13           4 5             3 8             

    Kirklees 367         31 35           10 6             4 29           

    Leeds 701         48 78           16 20           8 58           

    Wakefield 301         23 17           5 9             4 8             

United Kingdom
Non-United 

Kingdom

European Union 

26
17

Non-European 

Union
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East Midlands

  Derby UA 204         17 33           7 10           4 23           

  Leicester UA 199         17 96           12 16           5 80           

  Nottingham UA 235         19 59           10 13           5 46           

  Rutland UA 36           5 2             1 1             1 1             

  Derbyshire 737         51 21           9 12           6 9             

  Leicestershire 610         45 37           11 13           6 24           

  Lincolnshire 641         46 54           14 34           11 20           

  Northamptonshire 624         45 63           14 32           10 32           

  Nottinghamshire 726         49 45           12 19           8 26           

West Midlands

  Herefordshire, County of UA 168         13 10           3 6             3 3             

  Shropshire UA
11

275         21 14           5 7             3 7             

  Stoke-on-Trent UA 216         16 22           5 7             3 15           

  Telford and Wrekin UA 150         12 11           3 4             2 7             

  Staffordshire 791         52 27           10 15           7 12           

  Warwickshire 492         41 39           11 14           7 24           

  West Midlands (Met County)

    Birmingham 815         55 198         27 29           10 169         

    Coventry 255         20 54           9 15           5 39           

    Dudley 288         23 16           5 4             3 11           

    Sandwell 242         18 46           8 10           4 36           

    Solihull 191         15 15           4 4             2 10           

    Walsall 233         18 20           5 4             2 16           

    Wolverhampton 196         15 38           7 5             2 32           

    Worcestershire 521         43 31           10 17           8 14           

East

  Bedford UA
12

132         18 22           7 7             4 16           

  Central Bedfordshire UA
13

236         25 20           7 8             5 12           

  Luton UA 136         13 58           8 15           4 42           

  Peterborough UA 133         11 30           5 15           4 15           

  Southend-on-Sea UA 151         12 13           4 5             2 9             

  Thurrock UA 138         12 13           4 4             2 10           

  Cambridgeshire 534         43 67           15 27           10 40           

  Essex 1,301      70 100         19 33           11 67           

  Hertfordshire 956         58 118         20 38           12 80           

  Norfolk 795         54 53           14 23           9 29           

  Suffolk 663         46 47           12 16           7 31           

  Former county of Bedfordshire
14

368         31 42           10 15           6 27           

London

Inner London

  Camden 145         20 96           16 34           10 62           

  City of London - - - - - - -

  Hackney 140         18 78           14 19           7 59           

  Hammersmith and Fulham 112         15 61           11 18           6 42           

  Haringey 134         18 94           15 31           9 63           

  Islington 143         17 53           11 17           6 36           

  Kensington and Chelsea 95           14 88           13 29           8 59           

  Lambeth 180         25 98           19 30           10 68           

  Lewisham 176         26 92           19 20           9 73           

  Newham 123         17 128         18 30           9 98           

  Southwark 189         27 99           19 25           10 73           

  Tower Hamlets 135         18 95           15 13           6 81           

   Wandsworth 185         28 105         21 31           11 75           

   Westminster 116         20 131         21 36           11 95           
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Outer London

  Barking and Dagenham 118         14 54           9 12           4 43           

  Barnet 218         29 117         21 36           12 81           

  Bexley 200         22 27           8 9             5 18           

  Brent 125         22 148         24 40           12 109         

  Bromley 270         34 38           13 7             5 31           

  Croydon 253         35 95           21 23           10 72           

  Ealing 174         25 141         22 33           11 108         

  Enfield 195         22 97           16 24           8 73           

  Greenwich 152         19 73           13 20           7 53           

  Harrow 120         18 99           17 24           8 75           

  Havering 216         26 18           8 4             3 15           

  Hillingdon 184         24 73           15 19           8 54           

  Hounslow 135         19 92           15 20           7 73           

  Kingston upon Thames 118         16 47           10 14           5 34           

  Merton 123         16 84           13 26           7 59           

  Redbridge 174         21 91           15 17           7 74           

  Richmond upon Thames 136         17 46           10 14           6 32           

  Sutton 156         18 36           9 6             4 29           

  Waltham Forest 148         19 79           14 25           8 53           

South East

  Bracknell Forest UA 100         9 14           4 4             2 10           

  Brighton and Hove UA 220         19 37           8 14           5 23           

  Isle of Wight UA 131         10 7             2 3             2 4             

  Medway UA 234         22 17           6 6             3 12           

  Milton Keynes UA 189         17 47           9 12           4 35           

  Portsmouth UA 177         16 21           5 7             3 15           

  Reading UA 115         12 32           6 9             3 23           

  Slough UA 80           8 42           5 10           3 31           

  Southampton UA 201         17 37           7 15           5 22           

  West Berkshire UA 141         12 13           4 5             2 9             

  Windsor and Maidenhead UA 122         11 22           4 7             3 14           

  Wokingham UA 144         13 18           5 5             2 12           

  Buckinghamshire 432         40 57           15 21           9 36           

  East Sussex 473         39 30           10 12           6 17           

  Hampshire 1,171      66 105         20 32           11 73           

  Kent 1,298      72 104         20 38           12 66           

  Oxfordshire 554         46 80           18 22           9 58           

  Surrey 955         61 155         25 42           13 113         

  West Sussex 704         54 72           17 30           11 42           

South West

  Bath and North East Somerset UA 168         14 14           4 5             3 8             

  Bournemouth UA 142         12 19           4 9             3 10           

  Bristol, City of UA 377         32 48           11 19           7 29           

  Cornwall UA and Isles of Scilly UA
15

514         41 18           8 8             5 9             

  North Somerset UA 195         15 12           4 6             3 6             

  Plymouth UA 238         20 14           5 6             3 8             

  Poole UA 128         10 10           3 4             2 5             

  South Gloucestershire UA 235         20 21           6 11           4 10           

  Swindon UA 175         16 21           6 8             3 14           

  Torbay UA 124         10 7             2 4             2 3             

  Wiltshire UA
16

412         34 36           10 19           7 17           

  Devon 711         52 36           12 12           7 24           

  Dorset 386         29 17           6 7             4 10           

  Gloucestershire 538         44 39           12 18           8 20           

  Somerset 488         41 34           11 25           9 8             

Wales

  Isle of Anglesey 66           6 2             1 1             1 1             

  Gwynedd 112         9 5             2 1             1 3             

  Conwy 105         8 5             2 2             1 3             

  Denbighshire 93           7 4             1 1             1 3             

  Flintshire 143         12 6             2 4             2 2             

  Wrexham 125         10 7             2 4             2 3             

  Powys 127         10 5             2 3             1 3             

  Ceredigion 75           7 3             1 2             1 1             

  Pembrokeshire 112         9 6             2 3             1 3             

  Carmarthenshire 173         13 7             3 2             2 4             

  Swansea 211         16 16           4 5             2 12           

  Neath Port Talbot 132         10 4             2 3             1 2             

  Bridgend 130         10 5             2 2             1 3             

  The Vale of Glamorgan 118         9 7             2 2             1 4             

  Cardiff 288         25 37           9 9             4 28           

  Rhondda, Cynon, Taff 227         17 4             2 1             1 3             

  Merthyr Tydfil 53           5 2             1 1             1 1             

  Caerphilly 167         12 4             2 3             2 2             

  Blaenau Gwent 67           6 1             1 1             1 -

  Torfaen 88           6 2             1 1             1 1             

  Monmouthshire 84           6 4             1 1             1 2             

  Newport 129         10 10           3 4             2 7             

England 44,891    310 6,472      118 1,987      65 4,485      

Wales 2,825      48 147         11 56           7 91           

Scotland 4,810      72 331         19 146         12 185         

Northern Ireland 1,671      65 101         16 66           13 35           
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Source: Annual Population Survey (APS)/Labour Force Survey (LFS), ONS

Totals may not sum due to rounding 0 ≤ CV < 5

".." = not available 5 ≤ CV < 10

"-" = 0 or rounded to zero 10 ≤ CV < 20

CV ≥ 20

Notes:

         standard error

% = --------------------  x  100

             estimate

2. CI+/- is the upper(+) and lower(-) 95% confidence limits. It is defined as:

    1.96 x standard error

4. It should be noted that the LFS :-

*    excludes students in halls who do not have a UK resident parent

5. The LFS weighting does not adjust for non-response bias by the country of birth variable.

6. County Durham UA comprises the former Durham county.

7. Northumberland UA comprises the former Northumberland county.

8. Cheshire East UA comprises part of the former Cheshire county (Congleton, Crewe and Nantwich and Macclesfield districts).

9. Cheshire West and Chester UA comprises part of the former Cheshire county (Chester, Ellesmere Port & Neston and Vale Royal districts).

11. Shropshire UA comprises the former Shropshire county.

12.  Bedford UA comprises part of the former Bedfordshire county (Bedford district).

13. Central Bedfordshire UA comprises part of the former Bedfordshire county (Mid Bedfordshire and South Bedfordshire districts).

16. Wiltshire UA comprises the former Wiltshire county.

15. Cornwall UA comprises the former Cornwall and Isles of Scilly county excluding Isles of Scilly district. The Isles of Scilly were recoded on 1 April 

2009. They are separately administered by an Isles of Scilly council and do not form part of Cornwall UA. For the purposes of protecting 

confidentiality, the data have been combined. 

Estimates are considered precise 

Estimates are reasonably precise 

Estimates are considered acceptable

Estimates are not considered reliable for 

practical purposes

3. Estimates are based on the Annual Population Survey (APS) which is the Labour Force Survey (LFS) plus various sample boosts. APS and LFS data has now been grossed 

to 2008-based population estimates and projections. Tables published from the year ending September 2009 have been weighted using these estimates. Tables published 

prior to this were weighted using the 2006-based estimates and projections and have not been revised. Analysis shows that there is no discernable discontinuity in these 

tables.

Statistical Robustness
1

10. The former county of Cheshire is the area covered by the current unitary authorities of Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester created 

on 1 April 2009.

14. The former county of Bedfordshire is the area covered by the unitary authorities of Bedford and Central Bedfordshire created on 1 April 2009.

1. Standard error is an estimate of the margin of error associated with a sample survey. The coefficient of variation (CV) indicates the robustness of 

each estimate. It is defined as:

*    is grossed to population estimates of those living in private households that only include migrants staying for 12 months or more. An adjustment 

is made for those who live in some NHS accommodation and halls of residence whose parents live in the UK. For this reason the sum of those born 

in the UK and outside the UK may not agree with the published population estimate. 

*    excludes people in most other types of communal establishments (eg hotels, boarding houses, hostels, mobile home sites, etc)
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